
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

6 July 2023 
 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Development Management Committee will 
be held at HYBRID - NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION, PENMORFA, 
ABERAERON / REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERRENCE on Wednesday, 12 July 
2023 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Personal Matters  

  
3.   Disclosures of personal interest/prejudicial interest  

  
4.   To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 

14 June 2023 (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

5.   To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of 
the Committee (Pages 9 - 38) 
  

6.   Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory 
Applications (Pages 39 - 78) 
  

7.   Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority (Pages 
79 - 90) 
  

8.   Appeals (Pages 91 - 96) 
  

9.   Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee  
 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Development Management Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



Minutes of a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held hybrid on  

Wednesday, 14 June 2023 
 

Present: Councillor Rhodri Davies (Chair), Councillors Gethin Davies, Marc 
Davies, Meirion Davies, Ifan Davies, Rhodri Evans, Hugh R M Hughes, Maldwyn 
Lewis, Gareth Lloyd, Sian Maehrlein, Chris James and Mark Strong  
 
Also present:- Councillor Bryan Davies 
 
Also in attendance: Mr Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer – 
Economy & Regeneration, Mrs Catrin Newbold – Service Manager (Development 
Management), Mr Jonathan Eirug – Development Management Team Leader 
North,  Mr Sam Pugh- Development Management Team Leader – South,  
Mrs Sian Holder- Development Management Officer, Ms Elin Prysor, Corporate 
Lead Officer – Legal and Governance & Monitoring Officer, Mr Shaun Greatrix, 
Senior Engineer and Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic Services and Standards Officer 
 
         (10:00am-12:40pm) 

 
1  Personal 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 

2 Apologies 
Councillor Ceris Jones and Carl Worrall apologised for their inability to attend the 
meeting. 
 
3  Disclosure of Personal and/or Prejudicial Interest 
Councillor Rhodri Evans stated that he had received a dispensation to speak only 
on Application A201012 by the Ethics and Standards Committee. 
 
Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic Services and Standards Officer declared a personal 
and prejudicial interest in Application A220035 and Ms Nia Jones, Corporate 
Manager – Democratic Services took the minutes for this item. 
 
4 Minutes of a Meeting of the Committee held on the 10 May 2023 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of 10 
May 2023. 
 
Matters arising 
None.  
 
5 Planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee  
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy 
and Regeneration on the following planning applications which had been considered 
at a previous meeting and which required further consideration by the Committee:- 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



A220398 Proposed infill dwelling, Land Adjacent Uwch-y-nant Borth 
 
For the recommendation to REFUSE the application:-  Mark Strong (1) 
 
Against the recommendation to REFUSE the application :-  Gethin Davies, Ifan 
Davies, Marc Davies, Meirion Davies, Rhodri Davies,  Rhodri Evans, Hugh Hughes, 
Maldwyn Lewis, Gareth Lloyd, Sian Maehrlein , Chris James (11) 
 
Following the vote, the decision therefore was to APPROVE the application subject 
to the removal of permitted development rights. 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions and completion of S106 
agreement under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 in 
respect of affordable housing designation.  
 
Members did not agree with the recommendation of the Officers and were of the 
opinion that the application could be approved for the following reasons:- 

• there were other material considerations in this case that would justify 
approving the application contrary to officer recommendation, firstly, whilst 
acknowledging that the site lies outside of the defined settlement boundaries, 
Members noted however that the site lies within very close proximity to the 
settlement, where there were adequate services and facilities available to 
serve the daily needs of the future occupiers.  

• Members saw the proximity of Borth as a Rural Service Centre as being an 
important factor in this case, which was different to the cases previously 
considered by the group, which have had a more rural context 

• that the plot had built form to either side, thereby representing an infilling 
opportunity as opposed to a more sporadic or ribboning form of development. 

• Additionally, Members also commented that the site also lies within 
           very close proximity to Brynowen Holiday Park. 

• Members placed significant weight on the fact that consent had been given 
on two occasions in the past for the residential development of this site. 
Notwithstanding the fact that these consents have now lapsed, Members 
considered that a precedent had been set by these previous planning 
permissions. 

• Members concerned that there had been a lack of housing delivery within the 
settlement itself and they were of the opinion that the Council needed to 
deliver as many affordable homes as possible, as local people were being 
priced out of the market. 

• in conclusion therefore, Members considered that there were other material 
considerations in this case that were sufficient to outweigh the policy 
presumption against the development.  
 

6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory      
Applications 
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer Economy and 
Regeneration upon development, advertisement; local authority and statutory 
planning Applications:- 
 

Page 4



Mr Emmanuel Kincaid (Agent) and Mr O Jones (Applicant) addressed the 
Committee in accordance with the Operational procedure for Members of the 
Public addressing the Development Management Committee   
          
A201012 Change of Use of Agricultural Land to Glamping Pod Site, Fields South 
East of Pantyfod, Llanddewi Brefi, Tregaron 
 
To REFER the application to the Site Inspection Panel in accordance with point 2 
and 3 of the Council’s adopted criteria.  
 
______________________________________________________________ 
Miss Abby Jaques (applicant) addressed the Committee in accordance with the 
Operational procedure for Members of the Public addressing the Development 
Management Committee   
 
A210384 Change of use and conversion of redundant agricultural building to a 
children's nursery, Redundant Outbuilding @ Crymant, Brongest, Newcastle Emlyn 
 
 
To APPROVE the application. 
Members did not agree with the recommendation of the Officers  and were of the 
opinion that the application could be approved for the following reasons:- 

• Material considerations outweigh policies for refusal 
• This childcare facility was meeting demand 
• Would provide employment 
• Adheres to the policy of meeting childcare needs in the county 
• The facility would meet a need that had already been identified  
• Positives outweigh the negatives in this application 

______________________________________________________________ 
Mr Rhys ap Dylan (Agent) addressed the Committee in accordance with the 
Operational procedure for Members of the Public addressing the Development 
Management Committee   
 
A220035 Erection of a rural enterprise dwelling and workshop,Fferm Cwmcoedog,  
Mydroilyn,Lampeter 
 
 
To REFER to the Cooling Off group for reasons outlined in the discussion which 
included: 

• The location of the application 
• If the application could be considered under TAN 6 
• The ownership of Bryn Mair (cert B) 
• its size 

  
________________________________________________________________ 
 
A220250 Erection of a detached block of flats, six storeys in  
height(sixth storey within roof space),containing 24 units with associated 
car parking and communal amenity spaces, Area of land adjacent to the Brynderw  
Building,Stanley Road, Aberystwyth 

Page 5



 
 
To REFER the application to the Site Inspection Panel in accordance with point 3 
and 7 of the Council’s adopted criteria. 
 
__________________________________________________________________  
Mrs Gwennan Jenkins (Agent) and Mr David Clark (Applicant’s Family Member) 
addressed the Committee in accordance with the Operational procedure for 
Members of the Public addressing the Development Management Committee   
 
A220454 Residential development of Up to three dwellings, Land At 
Plwmp Plwmp, Llandysul 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to a Section 106 for affordable dwellings to 
include that these dwellings were built prior to the open market dwelling. 
  Members did not agree with the recommendation of the Officers  and were of the 
opinion that the application could be approved for the following reasons:- 

• On balance providing two affordable dwellings was a high percentage in the 
development 

• There were no housing developments on the coast and rural settlements 
coming forward, and therefore the affordable dwellings were justified in the 
Link Settlement, as there was a need 

• There was a shop, bus route, 2 schools nearby, chapel and community 
facilities in this link settlement 

________________________________________________________________ 
 
A220714 Demolition of existing produce shop to be replaced with 
new shop and first floor flat, Parc y Pant Produce Shop, Cross Inn, New 
  
 
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions.  
 
A220763 Proposed replacement dwelling (Demolition at completion),extension to 
the garden area and associated works, Allt y Bryn, Beulah, Newcastle Emlyn 
 
To note that the application had been WITHDRAWN as Officers had received 
additional information that they had not considered. 
 
7 Planning Applications dealt with by Corporate Lead Officer – Economy 
and Regeneration:- 
It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with the 
Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration subject to 
noting that item one on this list had not been determined. (A200855) 
 
8  Planning Appeals 
It was AGREED to note the appeals received.  

Page 6



 

Confirmed at the meeting of the Committee held on the 12 July 2023 
 
      Chairman:-____________________ 
 
        Date:_______________ 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1. Gohiriwyd/Deferred

#
Cyfeirnod y Cais

/ Application
Reference

Dyddiad y
derbyniwyd /

Received
Date

Ymgeisydd
/ Applicant

Bwriad / Proposal Lleoliad / Location
Argymhelliad /

Recommendation

1 A201012 01-12-2020 Mr O Jones
Change of Use of
Agricultural Land to
Glamping Pod site

Fields South East of
Pantyfod, Llanddewi
Brefi, Tregaron. SY25
6PE

Refuse

2 A220250 27-03-2022
Mr D J
Evans

Erection of a detached
block of flats, six storeys
in height (sixth storey
within roof space),
containing 24 units
with associated car
parking and communal
amenity spaces.

Area of land adjacent to
the Brynderw Building,
Stanley Road,
Aberystwyth. SY23 1LB

Approve Subject to
Conditions

                             2 / 82Page 9

Agenda Item 5



1.1. A201012

                             3 / 82Page 10



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A201012

Derbyniwyd / Received 01-12-2020

Y Bwriad / Proposal Change of Use o
[...]
western facing slope facing overlooking the Teifi Valley. It was the opinion of the LPA that
although the principle of the development was acceptable, the glamping pods could be sited in a less intrusive location
closer to the main farmstead. The application was contrary to policy LU14 and policies DM06 and DM17 which sought to
protect and enhance the character and visual appearance of the locality and wider landscape.

The Panel inspected the application site and noted its prominent location some distance away from the farmstead of
Penlanwen. Reference was made to the fact that the actual site was below the ridge line and screened by trees to the south
east and that the site itself could not be viewed from the nearby County road. It was also noted that the site was chosen as
potentially overcoming any phosphate drainage problems however it was acknowledged that this had not been confirmed
through the undertaking of appropriate assessments of alternative locations closer to the farmstead itself. The Panel
however also commented that the servicing of the glamping pods could prove problematic given the distance from
Penlanwen.

The Panel proceeded to inspect land closer to the main farmstead itself and noted that the land close to the farm complex
was steep, close to an adjoining river and that the access to the farm itself was, in their opinion, inadequate.  To gain access
to land to the rear of the farmhouse would necessitate traversing through the main farmyard which was in full time
agricultural operation. 

Having considered the merits and constraints of the application and whilst acknowledging the policy objection to the siting of
the pods some distance away from the farmstead it was the Panel's opinion that the application site was the only feasible
location for the siting of the pods themselves. The Panel however expressed concern that supporting the proposal at the
application site could set a precedent for approving similar schemes which are justified on farm diversification grounds but
are in conflict with the policy requirement that it be adjoining the main farmstead and which could potentially be disposed of
as an individual business enterprise unassociated with the farm business which justified the scheme. As a result the Panel
recommended that should the application be approved that it should be also the subject of a S106 agreement under the
provision of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 tying the proposed development to the agricultural business at
Penlanwen and vice versa. It was also suggested that additional screening and leveling of the pods be provided.

RECOMMENDATION:

To REFUSE the application on grounds of being contrary to policies LU14 of the LDP. The proposal will also have a
detrimental impact on the open countryside character of the landscape, and is therefore in conflict with policies DM06 and
DM17 of the LDP.

                            11 / 82Page 18



1.2. A220250

                            12 / 82Page 19



 

Rhif y Cais /
Application Reference

A220250

Derbyniwyd / Received 27-03-2022

Y Bwriad / Proposal Erection of a detached block of flats, six storeys in height (sixth storey within roof space),
containing 24 units with associated car parking and communal amenity spaces.

Lleoliad Safle
/ Site Location

Area of land adjacent to the Brynderw Building, Stanley Road, Aberystwyth. SY23 1LB

Math o Gais /
Application Type

Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr D J Evans, Cae Pant, Rhydyfelin, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 4PY

Asiant / Agent Mr Mark Bedder (BCD-Architecture), Creative Units 2, Arts Centre Aberystwyth University
Campus, Penglais, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 3GL

Y SAFLE A HANES PERTHNASOL 

Mae Bryn Derw yn adeilad gweddol fodern pum llawr yn ardal Buarth yn Aberystwyth. Mae'r safle wedi'i amgylchynu gan
anheddau preswyl i'r gogledd, ardal goediog i'r dwyrain, bloc uchel o swyddfeydd i'r de ac adeiladau Prifysgol Aberystwyth i'r
gorllewin. Defnyddiwyd yr adeilad yn
[...]
pect of flooding. As such the
proposed development is not considered to be at risk of flooding.

The councils own technical services department have advised SUDs approval is required and provide details of how to
minimize the risk of surface water flooding. It is therefore considered that surface water disposal could be appropriately
managed by way of the SUDs approval process, as such the proposed development is not considered to increase the risk of
flooding.

REASON FOR DEFERRAL:

The Committee at its meeting on 14th June, 2023 resolved to refer the application to the Site Inspection Panel for
consideration in accordance with Paragraphs 3 and 7 of the Council's adopted criteria.

                            29 / 82Page 36



The Site Inspection Panel met on the 29th June, 2023 and comprised Cllr Rhodri Davies (Chairman); Cllrs Gethin Davies,
Ifan Davies, Meirion Davies and Maldwyn Lewis. Also in attendance were Cllr Alun Williams (Local Ward Member in an
observational capacity), Mr Steve Hallows (Highways Development - Service Manager), (Mrs Catrin Newbold (Development
Management - Service Manager) and Mr Jonathan Eirug (Development Management Team Leader (North)).

The Development Management Team Leader (North) described the application, the application site, policy framework and
reported the consultation responses. The Panel were informed that the proposed development represented sustainable
development in the urban service centre, that there were adequate capacity available for residential development in the
settlement of Aberystwyth, that there were no perceived impact on the character of the area and the amenities of any
neighbouring properties and it was reported that there were no statutory objections to the proposal including from a highway
and parking perspective. The recommendation of the LPA was that the application be approved following the completion of
a S106 agreement under the provision of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 in relation to affo
[...]
l
recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions and the completion of a S106 agreement in respect
of the affordable units. 

 

ARGYMHELLIAD / RECOMMENDATION:

Approve STC and S106

(Note - This application is being reported to the Development Management Committee, as it comprises of a major
development). 

                            30 / 82Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



2. Prif Eitemau/Main Items

#
Cyfeirnod y Cais

/ Application
Reference

Dyddiad y
derbyniwyd /

Received
Date

Ymgeisydd
/ Applicant

Bwriad / Proposal Lleoliad / Location
Argymhelliad /

Recommendation

1 A220638 17-08-2022

Mr D Evans
(Cartrefi
Dyfed
Homes Ltd)

Phase 4 - Erection of 8
dwellings to include 2
affordable dwellings.

Cae John, Cross Inn,
Llanon, SY23 5NT

Refuse

2 A220674 06-09-2022
Mr G
Thomas

Proposed expansion of
the caravan park at
Bargoed Farm
comprising of new tourer
pitches with hot tubs,
and glamping
accommodation.

Bargoed Farm,
Llwyncelyn, Aberaeron,
SA46 0HL

Approve Subject to
Conditions

3 A220763 10-10-2022 Mr M Evans

Proposed replacement
dwelling (Demolition at
completion), extension to
the garden area and
associated works.

Allt y Bryn, Beulah,
Newcastle Emlyn, SA38
9QH

Refuse

4 A230270 13-04-2023

Mr Eirian
Jones
(Cyngor Sir
Ceredigion)

Raising of the existing
front extension roof and
general re-roofing of the
whole of the leisure
centre building and
associated works
including replacement
rainwater goods,

Canolfan Hamdden Teifi,
Park Place Gwbert
Road, Cardigan,
Ceredigion, SA43 1AN

Approve Subject to
Conditions

                            31 / 82Page 39

Agenda Item 6



2.1. A220638

                            32 / 82Page 40



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A220638

Derbyniwyd / Received 17-08-2022

Y Bwriad / Proposal Phase 4 - Erection of 8 dwellings to include 2 affordable dwellings.

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location Cae John, Cross Inn, Llanon, SY23 5NT

Math o Gais / Application
Type

Full Planni
[...]
s. 

                            57 / 82Page 65



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A220763

Derbyniwyd / Received 10-10-2022

Y Bwriad / Proposal Proposed replacement dwelling (Demolition at completion), extension to the garden area
and associated works.

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location Allt y Bryn, Beulah, Newcastle Emlyn, SA38 9QH

Math o Gais / Application
Type

Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr M Evans, Allt Y Bryn, Beulah, Newcastle Emlyn, Ceredigion, SA38 9QH

Asiant / Agent Mr Robert Thomas (Thomas Login Architecture), Plas Y Berllan, Ffostrasol, Llandysul,
Ceredigion, SA44 4TE

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

Allt y Bryn comprises a detached bungalow situated to the northern side of a country road located 4.1km from Beulah,
Newcastle Emlyn to the south and 4.5km from Tan-y-groes to the west. The existing detached bungalow is south west
facing and has four bedrooms and is constructed of block walls that have been rendered and painted with  a pitched tiled
roof. The bungalow has uPVC framed windows and doors.

The wider site operates car manufacturing enterprise known as Wales Motorsport, there are sheds, an allotment and a
woodland area that form part of the site.  

Planning history:

800128 - Extension to form self-contained flat for the elderly - Approved STC 18/3/1980

A040011 - Variation of conditions re: occupancy (D2472 condition 10 & D2799 condition 2) - Approved STC 16/5/2004

A040012 - Erection of an industrial workshop for business use - Approved STC 4/7/2004

A150261 - Erection of extension to existing workshop - Approved STC 19/11/2015

A150338 - Removal of condition 2 of planning permission A040011 – Approved 13/9/2015

A210137 – Proposed storage shed – Approved STC 6/4/2021

DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT

Full planning permission is sought to demolish the existing dwelling and construct a replacement dwelling with all other
associated works.

The existing dwelling has a footprint of 170sqm and includes a total width of approximate
[...]
ol.  Ystyrir bod ail-osod y to presennol a’r
cafnau dŵr ac ati hefyd yn dderbyniol am na fydd yn cael unrhyw effaith weledol andwyol, ac mi fydd hefyd yn cyfrannu
mewn ffordd bositif at uwchraddio’r adeilad.  Ni ddarparwyd unrhyw fanylion ynghylch lliw allanol y to, ond gellir sicrhau hyn
drwy amod cynllunio.

Mae arolwg ystlumod wedi’i gyflwyno, sy’n ystyried nad oes fawr ddim posibilrwydd bod yna ystlumod yn bresennol yn y to
ac felly mae’n annhebygol y byddai unrhyw ystlumod yn cael eu heffeithio gan y gwaith.  Mae’r arolwg yn argymell gosod
blychau gwenoliaid duon ar yr adeilad ar ôl cwblhau’r gwaith ar y to, i sicrhau’r enillion net sy’n ofynnol gyda datblygiad
newydd.  Gellir sicrhau hyn drwy amod cynllunio.  Mae Ecolegydd Cynllunio’r Cyngor yn argymell gosod amod mewn
perthynas â goleuadau allanol, i osgoi effeithiau andwyol ar Ystlumod yn unol â TAN 5.

Mae’r cais yn nodi na fydd unrhyw newid o ran dŵr wyneb, ac nid yw Swyddog Draenio Tir y Cyngor wedi mynegi unrhyw
wrthwynebiad, gan ddweud nad yw’r cynnig yn debygol o arwain at unrhyw lifogydd o fewn y dalgylch.

Mae’r datblygiad arfaethedig yn cydymffurfio â pholisïau perthnasol y CDLl, sef DM06, DM13, DM14, DM15 a DM17 a gellir
ei gefnogi.

Dirprwyo Pwerau:
                            65 / 82Page 73



Mae’r cais yn cael ei adrodd gerbron y Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu dan Rhan 2, 52 Cynllun Dirprwyo’r Cyngor, Mawrth 2022,
am fod y cais yn cael ei gyflwyno ar ran y Cyngor, fel perchennog safle’r cais.

ARGYMHELLIAD:

Cymeradwyo’n unol ag amodau.

                            66 / 82Page 74



 

 

Rhif y Cais /
Application Reference

A230270

Derbyniwyd / Received 13-04-2023

Y Bwriad / Proposal Raising of the existing front extension roof and general re-roofing of the whole of the leisure
centre building and associated works including replacement rainwater goods,

Lleoliad Safle
/ Site Location

Canolfan Hamdden Teifi, Park Place Gwbert Road, Cardigan, Ceredigion, SA43 1AN

Math o Gais /
Application Type

Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr Eirian Jones (Cyngor Sir Ceredigion), Canolfan Rheidol Rhodfa Padarn, Llanbadarn Fawr,
Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 3UE

Asiant / Agent Mr B Simkin (Barry Simkin Planning & Building Consultant), Barry Simkin, 63 Bridge Street,
Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 1QD

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

The application site refers to Cardigan Leisure Centre which is accessed off North Road, adjacent to Cardigan College and
Secondary School, to the north-east of the town centre. 

The application site lies outside of Cardigan Conservation Area. 

Relevant planning history - 

A040802 - Erection of an extension. Approved subject to conditions 28-08-2004

DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT 

The application seeks full planning permission for the raising of the existing front extension roof and general re-roofing of
the whole of the building, including replacement of the rainwater goods. 

The roof of the existing front extension, which is located next to the main entrance, will be raised by approximately 0.5
meters to align with the existing main roof. 

The existing roof is pre coated industrial type corrugated metal sheeting and the proposed new roof will be powder coated
quadcore trapezoidal roof panels, external colour to be confirmed. There is no change to the materials of the wall, windows
and doors. Rainwater goods will be kingspan XL forte highline. 

There is no change to the way that surface water is currently dealt with which is via soakaways. 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES AND GUIDANCE 

These Local Development Plan policies are applicable in the determination of this application:

DM06 High Quality Design and Placemaking
DM13 Sustainable Drainage Systems
DM14 Nature Conservation and Ecological Connectivity
DM15 Local Biodiversity Conservation
DM17 General Landscape

Relevant Supplementary Planning Guidances:

Built Environment and Design SPG 2015
Nature Conservation SPG 2015

OTHER MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 19
[...]
s that boiler no. 2 caused nuisance, hence its continued use not being 
included in the appeal application.   

10. The Council considers the scope for mitigation has been exhausted and are concerned 
that it may not be able to agree a mitigation strategy should one be required by condition.  
The evidence before me, derived from the Council’s own observations during the trial 
period and at the Member’s visit, is that boiler no. 1 operated with no unacceptable 
impact on nearby residents, including the occupiers of the caravan.   

11. I assume the mitigation measures previously agreed were in operation when the 
Council’s planning and environmental health officers visited and reported no 
unacceptable impacts.  A mitigation strategy is necessary to safeguard the living 

Page 94



Ref: CAS-02271-X6F9F4 

3 

conditions of nearby residents and, in light of the above, I see no reason one could not be 
agreed.  Planning permission should not be withheld just because monitoring a condition 
would be burdensome on the local planning authority.   

Conclusion 

12. For the reasons given above and having regard to all matters raised, I find that the 
proposed development would not have an unacceptable impact on the living conditions of 
local residents.  I conclude that the proposal complies with Policies DM22 and LU25 of 
the Ceredigion Local Development Plan (2007 – 2022), adopted 2013.  

13. In reaching my decision, I have taken into account the requirements of sections 3 and 5 
of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.  I consider that this decision is 
in accordance with the Act’s sustainable development principles through its contribution 
towards the Welsh Ministers’ well-being objectives.  

A Thickett 

Inspector 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 14 June 2023
	5 To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee
	6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory Applications
	7 Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority
	8 Appeals
	Decision CAS-02271-X6F9F4




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
 

 
1 Personal Matters 

The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 
 

2 Apologies 
Councillor Ceris Jones apologised for her inability to attend the meeting. 
 

3 Disclosures of personal interest/prejudicial interest 
Councillor Rhodri Evans stated that he had received a dispensation to speak 
only on Application A201012 by the Ethics and Standards Committee. 
  
Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic Services declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in Application A220674 and Ms Nia Jones, Corporate Manager – 
Democratic Services took the minutes for this item. 
 

4 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 14 
June 2023 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of 
14 June 2023 
Matters arising 
None 
 

5 To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the 
Committee 
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – 
Economy and Regeneration on the following planning applications which had 
been considered at a previous meeting and which required further 
consideration by the Committee:- 
  
A201012 Change of Use of Agricultural Land to Glamping Pod site, Fields 
South East of Pantyfod, Llanddewi Brefi, Tregaron 
  
To APPROVE the application subject to a S106 agreement under the 
provision of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 tying the proposed 

Minutes of a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held hybrid 
on  

Wednesday, 12 July 2023 
 

Present: Councillor Rhodri Davies (Chair), Councillors Gethin Davies, Marc Davies, 
Meirion Davies, Ifan Davies, Rhodri Evans, Hugh R M Hughes, Maldwyn Lewis, Gareth 
Lloyd, Sian Maehrlein, Chris James, Mark Strong and Carl Worrall 
 
Also present:- Councillor Bryan Davies and Alun Williams  
 
Also in attendance: Mr Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer – Economy & 
Regeneration, Mrs Catrin Newbold – Service Manager (Development Management), Mr 
Jonathan Eirug – Development Management Team Leader North,  Mr Sam Pugh- 
Development Management Team Leader – South,  
Mrs Sian Holder- Development Management Team Leader - South, Ms Nia Jones, 
Corporate Manager – Democratic Services, Mrs Ffion Lloyd, Solicitor and Mrs Dana 
Jones, Democratic Services and Standards Officer 
 
     
    (10:00am-12:20pm) 

 



 

2 
 

development to the agricultural business at Penlanwen and vice versa. If the 
S 106 agreement was not completed, the Corporate Lead Officer -Economy 
and Regeneration being authorised to REFUSE the application.  
  
Members did not agree with the recommendation of the Officers and were of 
the opinion that the application could be approved for the following reasons:- 
•         Following a Site Inspection Panel visit to the location, Members 
agreed with the panel who concluded that following the inspection of the land 
closer to the main farmstead, locating the development adjacent to the main 
farmstead was not suitable due to that location being steep, close to an 
adjoining river and that the access to the farm itself was inadequate in their 
opinion due to the need to traverse through the main farmyard which was in 
agricultural operation and accordingly there was justification for the 
development to be sited in the proposed location. 
•         The application site was the only feasible location for the siting of the 
pods themselves. 
•         The Glamping pods would not have an adverse visual impact on the 
landscape as the proposed site was below the ridge line and complied with 
DM17. 
•         This was a subjective application that could be approved as it assisted 
the farm with diversification.  
•         The application could be approved subject to a Section 106  
agreement under the provision of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
tying the proposed development to the agricultural business at Penlanwen 
and vice versa. 
____________________________________________________________ 
  
A220250 Erection of a detached block of flats, six storeys in height (sixth 
storey within roof space), containing 24 units with associated car parking and 
communal amenity spaces, Area of land adjacent to the Brynderw Building, 
Stanley Road, Aberystwyth 
  
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions and the completion of a 
S106 agreement in respect of the affordable units. 
  
 

6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory 
Applications 
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer 
Economy and Regeneration upon development, advertisement; local 
authority and statutory planning Applications:- 
  
Mrs Gwennan Jenkins (Agent) and Mr Dyfed Evans (Applicant) addressed 
the Committee in accordance with the Operational procedure for Members of 
the Public addressing the Development Management Committee   
  
  
  
A220638 Phase 4 - Erection of 8 dwellings to include 2 affordable dwellings, 
Cae John, Cross Inn, Llanon 
  



 

3 
 

To DEFER the application to allow further time or a ‘cooling off’ period to 
further consider the acceptability of the development in principle and its 
compliance with policies LU06 and LU24, as this application would exceed 
the proposed density further in the Linked Settlements and Other Locations 
category for this Settlement Group at this point in time.  
  
          
  
  
_____________________________________________________________ 
Mr Geraint John addressed the Committee in accordance with the 
Operational procedure for Members of the Public addressing the 
Development Management Committee   
  
A220674 Proposed expansion of the caravan park at Bargoed Farm 
comprising of new tourer pitches with hot tubs, and glamping 
accommodation, Bargoed Farm, Llwyncelyn, Aberaeron 
  
  
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions.  
  
_____________________________________________________________ 
  
Mrs Gwennan Jenkins (Agent) and Mr Meirion Evans (Applicant) addressed 
the Committee in accordance with the Operational procedure for Members of 
the Public addressing the Development Management Committee   
  
A220763 Proposed replacement dwelling (Demolition at 
completion),extension to the garden area and associated works, Allt y 
Bryn,Beulah, Newcastle Emlyn 
  
To REFER the application to the Site Inspection Panel in accordance with 
Paragraph 2 of the Council’s adopted criteria. 
  
_____________________________________________________________ 
  
A230270 Raising of the existing front extension roof and general re-roofing 
of the whole of the leisure centre building and associated works including 
replacement rainwater goods, Canolfan Hamdden Teifi, Park Place Gwbert 
Road, Cardigan 
  
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions.  
  
  
  
 

7 Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority 
It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with 
the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration. 
 

8 Appeals 



 

4 
 

It was AGREED to note the appeals received. 
 

9 Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee 
None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Development Management Committee 
held on 9 August 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


